
							 							

Jacobsens:	Customs	Watch

Tariff	Amendments:	15	June	2018

Please	note	that	Government	Gazette	and	Government	Notice	numbers	were	not	available	at	the	time	of
publication.

Tariff	Amendment	1

In	terms	of	section	48	of	the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	1964,	Part	1	of	Schedule	No.	1	to	the	said	Act	is	hereby
amended	to	the	extent	set	out	in	the	Schedule	hereto.

By	the	insertion	of	the	following:

Heading/
Subheading CD Article	Description Statistical

Unit
Rate	of	Duty

General EU EFTA SADC MERCOSUR

7312.10.17 2
-	-	Stranded	wire,	of	a	diameter	of	4,8	mm	or	more
(excluding	that	of	wire	of	stainless	steel	and	that	identifiable
as	conveyor	belt	cord)

kg 15% free free free 15%

7312.10.23 7

-	-	Ropes	and	cables,	of	wire	which	is	not	plated,	coated	or
clad,	of	a	diameter	not	exceeding	13	mm	(excluding	that	of
wire	of	stainless	steel	and	that	identifiable	as	conveyor	belt
cord)

kg 5% free free free 5%

7312.10.24 5
-	-	Ropes	and	cables,	of	wire	which	is	not	plated,	coated	or
clad,	of	a	diameter	exceeding	13	mm	(excluding	that	of	wire
of	stainless	steel	and	that	identifiable	as	conveyor	belt	cord)

kg 15% free free free 15%

7312.10.27 1

-	-	Ropes	and	cables,	of	wire	which	is	plated,	coated	or	clad
with	 zinc,	 of	 a	 diameter	 not	 exceeding	 13	mm	 (excluding
that	 of	 wire	 of	 stainless	 steel	 and	 that	 identifiable	 as
conveyor	belt	cord)

kg 5% free free free 5%

7312.10.30 2

-	-	Ropes	and	cables,	of	wire	which	is	plated,	coated	or	clad
with	zinc,	of	a	diameter	exceeding	13	mm	(excluding	that	of
wire	of	stainless	steel	and	that	identifiable	as	conveyor	belt
cord)

kg 15% free free free 15%

7312.90.10 1
-	-	Slings	and	the	like,	of	rope	of	a	diameter	not	exceeding	4
mm	 (excluding	 that	 of	 wire	 plated,	 coated	 or	 clad	 with
copper	and	that	identifiable	as	conveyor	belt	cord)

kg free free free free free

7312.90.20 9
-	 -	 Slings	 and	 the	 like,	 of	 rope	 of	 a	 diameter	 exceeding	 4
mm	 (excluding	 that	 of	 wire	 plated,	 coated	 or	 clad	 with
copper	and	that	identifiable	as	conveyor	belt	cord)

kg 15% free free free 15%

7312.90.90 6 -	-	Other kg 15% free free free 15%

By	the	substitution	of	the	following:

Heading/
Subheading CD Article	Description Statistical

Unit
Rate	of	Duty

General EU EFTA SADC MERCOSUR

7312.10.25 3 -	 -	 Other	 ropes	 and	 cables,	 of	 wire	 which	 is	 not	 plated,
coated	or	clad kg 5% free free free 5%

7312.10.40 7 -	-	Other	ropes	and	cables,	of	wire	which	is	plated,	coated	or
clad	with	zinc kg 5% free free free 5%

7312.10.90 3 -	-	Other kg 15% free free free 15%
7312.90 -	Other:

Tariff	Amendment	2

In	terms	of	sect ion	56	of	the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	1964,	Part	1	of	Schedule	No.	2	to	the	said	Act	is	hereby	amended	to
the	extent	set	out	in	the	Schedule	hereto.

By	the	deletion	of	the	following:	

Item Tariff
Heading Code CD Description Rebate	Items

Imported
from	or

Originating	in

Rate	of
Anti-

dumping
duty

206.04 3207.40 01.06 67
Glass	frit	and	other	glass,	in	the	form	of	powder,	granules	or
flakes	manufactured	 or	 exported	 by	 Smalticeram	 Do	 Brazil
Ltda

301.00	-
399.00;
401.00	-
499.00

Brazil 24.65%

By	the	substitution	of	the	following:

Item Tariff
Heading Code CD Description Rebate	Items

Imported
from	or

Originating	in

Rate	of
Anti-

dumping
duty

206.04 3207.40 02.06 61 Glass	frit	and	other	glass,	in	the	form	of	powder,	granules	or
flakes

301.00	-
399.00;
401.00	-
499.00

Brazil 50%

Tariff	Amendment	3

In	terms	of	sect ion	75	of	the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	1964,	Part	2	of	Schedule	No.	4	to	the	said	Act	is	hereby	amended	to
the	extent	set	out	in	the	Schedule	hereto.

By	the	insertion	of	the	following:

Rebate
Item Tariff	Item Rebate

Code CD Description Extent	of
Rebate

460.15 7312.10 01.06 66 Stranded	wire,	 ropes	and	cables	of	 iron	or	steel,	not	electrically	 insulated,	 in	such
quantities,	at	such	times	and	subject	to	such	conditions	as	the	International	Trade
Administration	 Commission,	may	 allow	 by	 specific	 permit,	 provided	 the	 products
are	not	available	in	the	SACU	market.

Full	duty

460.15 7312.90 01.06 64 Plaited	bands,	slings	and	the	like,	of	iron	or	steel,	not	electrically	insulated,	in	such
quantities,	at	such	times	and	subject	to	such	conditions	as	the	International	Trade
Administration	 Commission,	may	 allow	 by	 specific	 permit,	 provided	 the	 products
are	not	available	in	the	SACU	market.

Full	duty
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